
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

18 July 2023 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

David Taylor (Chairman) 
Osman Dervish 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost 

 

David Godwin 
Gerry O'Sullivan 

Natasha Summers 
Bryan Vincent 
Sue Ospreay 

Labour Group 
(2) 

East Havering Residents Group 
(1) 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Stanton 

Brian Eagling 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye  - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 18 July 2023 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 

[...]
n much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 Housing & Accommodation Services  

 Land & Property Services 

 Planning 

 Building Control  

 Business Services 

 Inward Investment 

 Asset Management 

 Property Services 

 Facilities Management 

 Sports 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 18 July 2023 

 
 

 

 Leisure 

 Arts 

 Music 

 Libraries 

 Heritage 

 Parks & Open Space 

 Highways 

 Parking & Traffic 

 Waste & Recycling 

 Climate Change 

 Transport & Infrastructure 

 Public Protection & Licensing 

 Emergency Planning 

 Technical Services 

 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 18 July 2023 

 
 

 

 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 18 July 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 Receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 7 March 2023 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 UPDATE OF TREE SERVICES IN HAVERING (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 ULEZ ASSET REPORT  
 
 Report to follow if available. 

 

7 SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR SCHOOL STREETS SCHEME TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee  and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

7 March 2023 (7.00  - 10.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Chairman) and Ray Best 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent, David Godwin, Gerry O'Sullivan and 
Natasha Summers 

Labour Group 
 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) and Matthew Stanton 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting was received from Councillor 
Osman Dervish. Councillor Ray Best substituted for Councillor Dervish. 
Councillor Sue Ospreay was absent. 
 

18 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 8 December 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

20 AN INTRODUCTION TO INFASTRUCTURE PLANNING :S106 & CIL  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on an introduction to 
Infrastructure Planning: Section 106 and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations (CIL). 
 
The presentation outlined that the timely delivery of high-quality 
infrastructure was fundamental to supporting development and ensuring 
Havering is a great place to live, work, socialise and invest. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 7 March 2023 

 

 

 

 
It was explained that the Infrastructure Planning Team’s key responsibilities 
were as follows:  
 

 Work collaboratively across the Council to manage policies,
[...]
tices. An 

example of this would be how assessments are carried out where 

there are nearby trees. 

 In addition, the section on other related permissions (such as 

planning) and consents are expanded to assist applicants providing 

additional required detail. In particular, the section on planning 

consents has been updated to include information surrounding 

forecourt paving and discharging water onto the highway. 

The report stated that it would be important to apply the criteria consistently 
to applications in order to limit and minimise the level of complaints and 
provide fairness in the assessment process. Officers acknowledged that 
certain criteria can be relaxed in exceptional circumstances.  
 
The cost of the application assessment is currently £211.00, as part of the 
review the fee would go up to £240.00. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that the new policy would recommended 
4.8 metres in depth for new applications. It was stated that application with 
less than 4.8 metres causes problems with pedestrian accessibility and a 
safety concern.  
 
Another aspect that the services wants to introduce a consistent level 
relates to having a standard width of 7.2 metres for each dropped crossing 
which would be assessed and price upon. 
 

Page 5



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 7 March 2023 

 

 

 

The sub-committee was informed that the service would work with 
Communications Team to ensure the policy is clear and understood when 
submitting an application. 
 
Members discussed the issue of a new crossing to be a distance of 2.7 
metres from the next door neighbour.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the briefing.   
 
 

23 SCHOOL STREETS - PROGRESS REPORT AND PLANS FOR FURTHER 
EXPANSION  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that provided an overview of Phase 1 
and 2 School Streets scheme and their benefits. 
 
The School Street is a street (or streets) surrounding a school that is closed 
to most vehicles for a period of time at the start and end of the school day. 
They are implemented with the aim of creating a safer environment for 
everyone by reducing traffic and improving local air quality. 
 
The restrictions, which are enforced during term time only (with CCTV), 
should have the following benefits for the school community and residents: 
 

 Improved road safety for all road users 

 A reduction in anti-social behaviour from thoughtless parking and 
dangerous vehicle movements 

 Less vehicles on the school run, reducing traffic and making it easier 
for pupils, parents, carers and staff to walk, scoot and cycle to school 
– with physical and mental health benefits 

 Increased physical activity levels in children by enabling confidence 
in parents to let their children walk, scoot or cycle to and from school.  

 Contributes towards positive modal shift and less reliance on 
motorised vehicles.  

 Improved air quality around the school gate due to reduced vehicles 
(and idling). 

 
The report outlined the plans for the further expansion of the number of 
school streets in the Borough (Phase 3). 
 
The sub-committee noted report outlined the following proposals for 
expansion of School Streets Scheme: 
 
As a result of the benefits of the scheme, the Council is moving to a policy 
of promoting a School Street wherever the location is deemed suitable. It 
was noted that as the work is underway to implement the next batch of 
school streets in time for the new school term in September. 
 

Page 6



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 7 March 2023 

 

 

 

All remaining schools that are considered to be suitable for a School Street 
scheme will be contacted. The advantages of a school street will be 
explained and the Council will seek their views and whether they would 
support a School Street in their area. 
 
The sub-committee noted that the high-level screening suggested an 
additional ten School Streets may be possible this year 2023. 
  
It was noted that further to eng
[...]
ng its tree stock, helping to mitigate 
pollution and localised heating of the 
microclimate. 
   

Financial summary: 
 
 

The current tree budget sits at £0.486m, 
with further grant funding regularly applied 
for annually. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
 

 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report outlines the key activities, statistics, challenges and aspirations of the 
Havering Council’s Tree Services, following a request to bring a report to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Jacki.ager@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee.  The report will be 
accompanied by a brief presentation on the day. 
 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report, and decide on 
appropriate subject matter to be considered and taken on by a Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Havering is currently home to an estimated 20,000 street trees, 250,000 trees 
in its parks and open spaces, and 4,000 trees on Council housing sites.  The 
trees play an integral part in both managing the ecological footprint of 
Havering, as well as the Borough’s aesthetics.   

 
1.2. The Tree Team has a number of key responsibilities: 
 
1.2.1. Cyclical inspections of trees on the highway to maintain existing tree stock 

 
1.2.2. Reactive inspections as a result of customer enquiries 
 
1.2.3. Planting of trees, which may involve grant funding applications 
 
1.2.4. Other miscellaneous projects / reactive works on behalf of internal customers 

and partners 
 
2. Contract 
2.1. The tree maintenance contract with City Suburban expired in March 2022, 

following a 2-year extension.  Officers originally started engaging with the 
procurement team in May of 2021 with a view to carrying out a full tendering 
exercise, however due to resourcing issues, this was delayed for some 
months.  Furthermore, 
[...]
re environmental 
benefits it offers – but again, this goes back to the “right tree, right place” 
principal.  The team is regularly monitoring the data from recent tree planting 
to pick up on any patterns, i.e. the silver birch high failure rate, to inform future 
decisions.  

 
5.11. In the last decade Havering has experienced a nett gain of over 12,000 trees.  

In the last 2 years, the majority of these have been whips, which experience 
a higher failure rate (often 20-50%), but will still serve to substantially increase 
the borough’s tree stock in a cost-effective manner.  On top of this, officers 
continue to fill vacant tree pits on the highway with heavy standard trees, 
which provide a higher success rate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 
 
 

 

 

5.12. Nett change in borough tree stock, 2013 to 2023: 
 

  Removed Planted Nett change 

2013-14 244 356 112 

2014-15 311 260 -51 

2015-16 257 250 -7 

2016-17 212 248 36 

2017-18 322 304 -18 

2018-19 329 176 -153 

2019-20 303 305 2 

2020-21 213 359 146 

2021-22 212 4735 4523 

2022-23 356 8484 8128 

  2759 15477 12718 
 

6. Key statistics 
 
6.1. Complaints and member enquiries received by calendar year 
 

 

Member 
enquiries 
(total) 

Member 
enquiries (to 
May) 

Customer 
complaints 
(total) 

Customer 
complaints (to 
May) 

2022 373 171 102 38 

2023 52 40 48 36  

 
6.2. The reduction in member enquiries is likely due to the local elections, as well 

as the tree officers clearing a considerable backlog of general enquiries that 
had built up prior to the first officer joining in December 2021.  Prior to that 
time, the borough had no tree officers in post for 5 months despite efforts to 
recruit, and it took some time to get on top of enquiries, leading to an increase 
in member chasers. 

 
6.3. The current contractors have not been challenged with specific KPIs to adhere 

to, however they are all observed for quality of work as well as the safety of 
the operations.  Once the new contract commences (November, but the team 
is hoping to bring this forward), KPIs will be recorded, with the officers 
expected to undertake inspections of at least 10% of the works orders issued.  
The following specific performance indicators will be in operation for the new 
contract, and on top of this, there is an indicator around trees to be planted, 
pruned, staked and removed in accordance with the specification, with a 
rectification timescale of 7 days and default notices for failure to rectify within 
these timescales.  

 

 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

 

6.4. New Key Performance Indicators: 

Completion of orders  95% of orders to be completed within 
timescales prescribed by Authorised 
Officer.  

Requests for estimates  To be provided within 7 days of request.  

Works programmes   To be provided within 7 days of request.  

Notification of completed 
works  

Notification of works completed to be provided 
within 7 days of completion.  

 
7. Tree Policy and Tree Strategy 
7.1. Havering has never formally adopted a specific tree policy.  As such, a brand 

new policy and accompanying strategy has been drafted, and is currently 

under review by business partners.  This will then be subject to the 

appropriate internal governance processes.  The Strategy’s vision is: 

To preserve, improve and secure a nett gain of the Council’s tree stock for 
current and future generations, adhering to the “right tree, right place” 
principal. 

 
7.2. The aims, objectives and outcomes of the draft Tree Policy are subject to 

change, and the team is considering looking to include reference to climate 

change mitigation.  The draft policy currently reads as follows: 

 To manage the Council’s tree stock in accordance with good arboriculture and 
streetscape practice to BS standard 3998.  
 

 To maintain the Council’s tree stock on a regular cyclical basis.   
 

 To increase the stock of trees in an appropriate manner by seeking both grant 
funding and private sponsorship.   
 

 To inform and educate residents and businesses about the value of trees, 
and explore ways for greater involvement, consultation and protection from 
residents and businesses.   
 

 To promote and secure high quality tree planting and landscaping within new 
developments in order to maintain and enhance the Borough’s local 
landscapes.   

 
8. Key risks 

8.1. Age: Havering has an impressive and mature tree stock which is a valuable 
natural asset for its residents.  However, these trees are aging and declining, 
and historically there has been no legacy planning for this.  As such, there is 
a considerable difference in the range of the tree stock, causing visual 
inconsistencies. 

 
8.2. Deer:  Havering has experienced exceptionally high tree losses in the north 

due to the lack of effective deer management. This is both an issue for trees 

Page 15



 
 
 

 

and an animal welfare issue, and there is a separate piece of work being 
carried out by the Parks Development Team to address this. 

 

8.3. Driveways: The conversion of front gardens in to driveways is both an issue 
for pressure on street trees as well as for SUDS and rainwater run-off issues.  

 

8.4. Value for money: While the team is currently arguably achieving well above 
its capacity, especially in terms of tree planting, should Havering strive to 
achieve a nett gain in its tree stock, a strong financial commitment is needed 
to secure its future prosperity, particularly once newly planted trees start to 
require maintenance further down the line. 

 
9. Strengths 

9.1. Havering has a small but highly passionate team of relatively ‘new school’ tree 
officers who are on the forefront of industry developments, regularly attending 
training and employing innovative techniques to enhance the borough’s tree 
stock in imaginative ways. 

 
9.2. Along with this, the team is forging relationships with other internal partners, 

such as the Parks Development Team, as well as external community groups 
and organisations who can offer free trees and voluntary labour to carry out 
planting where appropriate. 

 
9.3. In the last year the team has been able to secure £0.230m of grant funding, 

as well as additional donations of trees.  The team is applying for more funding 
this year, as well as continuing to work with local organisations to source more 
trees for planting.  Havering’s new waste and street cleansing contractor, 
Urbaser, has also committed to donating trees as part of the added value it is 
providing to the contract. 

 
10. What’s next? 

10.1. June 2023: submit funding application 

 

10.2. August 2023: assuming funding is granted, purchase new tree stock 

 
10.3. November 2023 – Feb 2024: Next round of tree planting (dependent on the 

above) 

 
10.4. November 2023: Commencement of new tree maintenance contract 

 

10.5. Future plans include:  

 

10.6. School programme: The team would like to become more involved in 

community engagement and education of youngsters in the borough to fuel 

their enthusiasm for the natural environment. 

Page 16



 
 
 

 

10.7. Sponsorship scheme: Officers hope to relaunch this scheme in the next 12-

18 months, as a way to encourage more tree planting on the public highway 

and enable residents to take more ownership of their surroundings. 

10.8. The Team will continue to explore further opportunities across the service. 

 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
The current tree budget sits at £0.486m, with further grant funding regularly applied 
for annually.  The new contract commencing in November 2023 will be subject to 
annual inflationary reviews linked to indexation. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

 

There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

Human Resources implications and risks: 
There are no specific implications for staff as a result of this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
Th
[...]
250,000 trees in parks
4,000 trees on Council housing sites

Key responsibilities:
Cyclical inspections
Reactive inspections / works orders
Planting (including funding applications)
Insurance investigations
Internal advice and inspections

P
age 21



Tree contract update
City Suburban contract expired in March 2022
Interim measure: RFQs + temporary emergency contractor
New contractor from November 2023 (possibly earlier)

Currently 2-3 teams in the borough on average whilst work is brought up to date.
New contractor = 1 or 2 teams.

Contractors undertake:
General maintenance
Emergency works
Planting
Watering

P
age 22



Tree contract update (2)
KPIs for the new contract:

Completion of orders 95% of orders to be completed within 
timescales prescribed by Authorised Officer.

Requests for estimates To be provided within 7 days of request.

Works programmes To be provided within 7 days of request.

Notification of completed 
works

Notification of works completed to be 
provided within 7 days of completion.

P
age 23



Key stats
Planting:

Complaints:

Removed Planted Nett
2013-14 244 356 112
2014-15 311 260 -51
2015-16 257 250 -7
2016-17 212 248 36
2017-18 322 304 -18
2018-19 329 176 -153
2019-20 303 305 2
2020-21 213 359 146
2021-22 212 4735 4523
2022-23 356 8484 8128

2759 15477 12718

Member 
enquiries 
(total)

Member 
enquiries (to 
May)

Customer 
complaints 
(total)

Customer 
complaints (to 
May)

2022 373 171 102 38
2023 52 40 48 36

P
age 24



Tree Team update
Staffing = 2 x full time tree officers
Delay in employing qualified officers due to market competition

So far the team have:
Worked through a backlog of CRM enquiries
Introduced a new IT system
Secured £0.230m funding and delivered on 2022-23 planting season
Engaged with volunteers for further planting

To do this year:
Ratify policy and strategy
Complete backlog of cyclical inspections (6 months)
Secure funding for 23/24 planting season / execute planting programme
Mobilise a full-time contractor

P
age 25



Policy / Strategy
Strategy:
To preserve, improve and secure a nett gain of the Council’s tree stock for current and future 
generations, adhering to the “right tree, right place” principal.

Policy:
The aims, objectives and outcomes of the Tree Policy are as follows:

To manage the Council’s tree stock in accordance with good arboriculture and streetscape practice to BS standard 3998.

To maintain the Council’s tree stock on a regular cyclical basis.

To increase the stock of trees in an appropriate manner by seeking both grant funding and private sponsorship.

To inform and educate residents and businesses about the value of trees, and explore ways for greater involvement, 
consultation and protection from residents and businesses.

To promote and secure high quality tree planting and landscaping within new developments in order to maintain and 
enhance the Borough’s local landscapes.

P
age 26



Key risks and strengths
Risks:
Age of tree population
Deer
Driveways
Finances

Strengths:
Talented team
Building partnerships
Securing funding

P
age 27



What’s next
June 2023: Submit funding applications

August 2023: Assuming funding is provided, purchase new tree stock

November 2023 – Feb 2024: Next round of tree planting (dependent on the above)

November 2023: Commencement of new tree maintenance contract

P
age 28



Thank you

Jacki Ager CRWM
Waste and External Contracts Manager

Jacki.ager@havering.gov.uk

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

 

 
 

PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR SCHOOL STREETS SCHEME  
TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 
 
MEMBERS OF THE TOPIC GROUP: 
 
Councillor MATTHEW STANTON                                        
 
Director/Head of Service: Imran Kazalbash / Mark Hodgson 
 
Objectives of Review 
 

 To report on the success, or otherwise, of the school streets programme 

 To make recommendations regarding the school street programme going 
forward 

 
Key Consideratio
[...]
cess regarding 
evidence 
Ask about school choice closer to home – reduce travel – school allocations, 
allocations policy, can we prioritise active travel 
More clarity on work we can do to avoid long travel 
Info about the number of kids who travel in from outside the borough  
More info about how to address displacement and respond to concerns 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 UPDATE OF TREE SERVICES IN HAVERING
	Tree Service Update - ppt
	Slide Number 1
	Content
	Introduction
	Tree contract update
	Tree contract update (2)
	Key stats
	Tree Team update
	Policy / Strategy
	Key risks and strengths
	What’s next
	Thank you


	7 SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR SCHOOL STREETS SCHEME TASK AND FINISH GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
18 July 2023 (7.20  - 9.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor (Chairman), Osman Dervish, Ray Best 
and Jason Frost 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

David Godwin, Gerry O'Sullivan and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) and Matthew Stanton 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling 

 
 
Apologies was received for the absence of Councillor Natasha Summers. 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence from the meeting was received from Councillor 
Natasha Summers. Councillor Sue Ospreay was absent. 
 

25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 7 March 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 UPDATE OF TREE SERVICES IN HAVERING  
 
At the request of Members, a report that outlined the key activities, 
statistics, challenges and aspirations of the Havering Council’s Tree 
Services was presented to the sub-committee. 
 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 18 July 2023 

 

 

 

Members noted that there were an estimated 20,000 street trees, 250,000 
trees in parks and open spaces and 4,000 trees on Council housing sites.  
These trees play an integral part in both managing the ecological footprint of 
Havering as well as the Borough’s aesthetics.   
 
Members commended the service on the number of new trees planted but 
were of the opinion that the current maintenance and pruning of trees 
needed a review. It was also noted that at present there was no contractor 
working for the council to undertake this exercise. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that Havering has never formally adopted a 
specific tree policy.  It was stated that a new policy and accompanying 
strategy has been drafted, and was currently under review by business 
partners.  The Strategy’s vision is: 
To preserve, improve and secure a nett gain of the Council’s tree stock for 
current and future generations, adhering to the “right tree, right place” 
principal. 
 
The aims, objectives and outcomes of the draft Tree Policy are subject to 
change and the team was considering looking to include reference to 
climate change mitigation.  The draft policy currently contains the following: 
 

 To manage the Council’s tree stock in accordance with good 
arboriculture and streetscape practice to BS standard 3998.  
 

 To maintain the Council’s tree stock on a regular cyclical basis.   
 

 To increase the stock of trees in an appropriate manner by seeking 
both grant funding and private sponsorship.   
 

 To inform and educate residents and businesses about the value of 
trees, and explore ways for greater involvement, consultation and 
protection from residents and businesses.   
 

 To promote and secure high quality tree planting and landscaping 
within new developments in order to maintain and enhance the 
Borough’s local landscapes.   

 
Members suggested that the service should proactively liaise with Planning 
Officers during the drafting stage of the policy in order to influence the 
choice of trees planning and planting in future developments. 
  
Members asked for the draft policy to be presented to the sub-committee 
once it was ready for adoption. 
 
Members requested that the sub-committee receive a breakdown of 
previous complaints relating to tree issues. 
 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 18 July 2023 

 

 

 

It was also suggested that information relating to the current regime of tree 
maintenance in cemeteries be presented to members at a later date. 
 
The sub-committee noted that assuming funding is granted the service 
would commence purchase new tree stock in August 2023. 
It was stated that between November 2023 – Feb 2024, the next round of 
tree planting will take place along with the commencement of the new tree 
maintenance contract 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed of the following future plans:  

 

1. School programme: The team would like to become more involved in 

community engagement and education of youngsters in the borough 

to fuel their enthusiasm for the natural environment. 

2. Sponsorship scheme: Officers hope to relaunch this scheme in the 

next 12-18 months, as a way to encourage more tree planting on the 

public highway and enable residents to take more ownership of their 

surroundings. 

3. The Team will continue to explore further opportunities across the 

service. 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation.  
 
 

28 ULEZ ASSET REPORT  
 
At the request of Members, a report that detailed the financial impact of the 
ULEZ enforcement that comes into force on the 29 August 2023, impacting 
across a wide range of council vehicles and departments. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the council operates a fleet of c. 200 
vehicles across its various functions and the ULEZ compliance status 
summarised as follows by service: 
 
Highways – operate vehicles 7500kg > 18,000kg and all are compliant for 
the up and coming ULEZ changes. The Highways vehicles are 
manufactured from 2014 > 2018 and the Highways contract is due for 
reprocurement in April 2024 at which point it is likely that the remaining in-
house activities will be outsourced. It was stated that there is a freeze on 
replacing these operational vehicles which all have an operating life of 7 
years. As these vehicles are all Euro 6 and are not subject to daily ULEZ 
charges. 

 

Passenger Transport Services (PTS) – operate 62 vehicles ranging from 
3500kg > 12000kg (15 seats to 73 seats). PTS had intended to replace 27 
‘out of life’, non-compliant buses last year and were at the award stage in 
November 2022 when they were asked to defer most of the replacements 
pending a review of Home to School Transport policy. It was agreed that 
PTS would apply to TfL for Community Grace Period Certificates, which 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 18 July 2023 

 

 

 

allow a temporary exemption period up to October 2025. This has now been 
completed. The current PTS fleet which is a mixture of Euro 5 and Euro 6 
Vehicles are currently ALL exempt from ULEZ daily charges.   
 
Grounds Maintenance and Environment/Neighbourhoods – both of these 
services have been the subject of deferred fleet replacement due to 
potential inclusion within procurement of larger contracts.  
 
The Environment/Neighbourhoods function (mechanised sweepers) is now 
within scope of the new waste contract commencing with Urbaser in Autumn 
2023.  
It was stated that a decision was recently taken, when scoping the 
forthcoming Highways contract, to retain the grounds maintenance function 
in-house. A Non-Key ED is being prepared seeking permission to replace 
these vehicles and a procurement Gateway meeting is taking place this 
month to establish the agreed route to tender. However, pending delivery of 
the new grounds maintenance fleet assets, up to 32 vehicles will be subject 
to the ULEZ charge of £12.50 per day.  
 
Housing – Most of the housing fleet is hired and ULEZ-compliant (Euro 6). 
There are 8 x 3.5 tonne vehicles that are due for replacement and they will 
be subject to the daily ULEZ charge of £12.50 up to the point where 
replacement vehicles are available. Specifications are being agreed with the 
Housing service and a business case is being prepared to replace them. 
 
Bereavement Services – The fleet are currently linked to the procurement of 
the grounds maintenance vehicles and all 4 vehicles are ULEZ non-
complaint and are subject to the daily fine of £12.50. All are due to be 
replaced this year. 
 
Pool Cars – The fleet usage is monitored over time relative to demand and 
as a result the number of pool cars has been reduced since its introduction 
from 20 to 10 remaining vehicles. It is proposed replace the remaining 
‘owned’ fleet with electric vehicles once the charging infrastructure is in 
place. In the meantime, the current diesel vehicles are being sold and 
temporary (Euro 6) hired vehicles are replacing them. 
  
Car Parks and Parking Enforcement – Both sections have been under 
review including their facilities operational base at Angel Way car park. On-
going discussions are taking place regarding their fleet requirements 
including the possible provision of e-bikes. It was noted that Parking 
Services have 6 vehicles subject to the ULEZ daily charge of £12.50. 
 
The report detailed a projected cost of replacing non-compliant vehicles. An 
appendix to the report identified the fleet and the following costs: 
 

 The daily, monthly and yearly costs of ULEZ fines per vehicle. 

 The ULEZ cost for this current year from 1St September 2023 

 The estimated cost of replacing non-compliant fleet assets  



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 18 July 2023 

 

 

 

 The estimated cost of replacing all vehicles including the buses 
with TFL community grace period application certificates. 

 Identifies 201 vehicles with 68 ULEZ non-compliant. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that the projected schedule identified a worst-
case scenario, that the unlikely event of no further fleet replacements being 
achieved during the current financial year and all non-compliant vehicles 
being used daily, the Council’s potential exposure to ULEZ fines would be 
approximately £103k in 2023/4.  
 
Members asked that the service produce a year on year breakdown of 
reduction of the ULEZ fine in order to determine cost to the council. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the current position of the council vehicles. 
 
 

29 SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR SCHOOL STREETS SCHEME TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP  
 
The scope for the school Streets Scheme task and finish group was agreed 
by the sub-committee.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


